

09-311 SEP 8 - 2009

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HCA HEALTH SERVICES OF OKLAHOMA, INC., d/b/a
OU MEDICAL CENTER d/b/a CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,
and OU MEDICAL CENTER,

Petitioners,

v.

NATHAN SHINN, a minor, by and through his parents,
BRITTANY SHINN and BRANDON SHINN, and
BRITTANY SHINN and BRANDON SHINN,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLYDE A. MUCHMORE
Crowe & Dunlevy
20 N. Broadway
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(405) 235-7734

STEVEN J. RODOLF
LESLIE C. WEEKS
Rodolf & Todd
401 S. Boston Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74103
(918) 295-2100

EVAN M. TAGER
Counsel of Record
DAN HIMMELFARB
BRIAN D. NETTER
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Background.....	4
B. Pretrial Proceedings	5
C. Sanctions.....	7
D. Appellate Review	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT, VACATE, AND REMAND FOR FURTHER CONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF <i>CAPERTON</i>	12
A. <i>Caperton</i> Forbids A Judge From Hearing A Case In Which Her Campaign Manager Is Lead Counsel.....	13
B. HCA Preserved Its Challenge To The Trial Judge’s Eligibility By Following The Procedure Prescribed By State Law.....	14
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PLENARY REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A DEEP SPLIT OVER THE SAFEGUARDS THAT MUST BE AFFORDED PARTIES BEFORE THE IMPOSITION OF SEVERE SANCTIONS.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Lower Courts Are Deeply Divided Regarding The Procedural Safeguards That Must Be Provided Before The Imposition Of Severe Sanctions.....	17
B. The Oklahoma Courts’ Understanding Of The Procedures Required By Due Process Is Manifestly Wrong.....	24
C. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Providing The Lower Courts With The Necessary Guidance On This Important And Recurring Issue.....	30
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion on Rehearing of the Oklahoma Court of Civil Appeals.....	32a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Oklahoma Supreme Court denying discretionary review, with dissenting opinion.....	64a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Oklahoma Supreme Court denying emergency stay and ordering hearing on recusal	66a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Oklahoma Supreme Court denying mandamus	68a
APPENDIX F: Transcript of Proceeding of Motions In Limine and Motion for Sanctions	70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1-10 Indus. Assocs. v. United States</i> , 528 F.3d 859 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	21, 25, 30
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	27
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carr v. Hovick</i> , 451 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa 1990)	19
<i>Childs v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1018 (5th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Carey</i> , 186 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956)	27
<i>Dailey v. Vought Aircraft Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 1998)	25, 29
<i>Doulamis v. Alpine Lake Property Owners Ass'n</i> , 399 S.E.2d 689 (W. Va. 1990)	22
<i>Dyotherm Corp. v. Turbo Mach. Co.</i> , 392 F.2d 146 (3d Cir. 1968)	22
<i>FDIC v. Conner</i> , 20 F.3d 1376 (5th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Fellheimer, Eichen & Braverman, P.C. v. Charter Techs., Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 1215 (3d Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Goldman v. Goldman</i> , 883 P.2d 181 (Okla. App. 1992)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Griffin v. Griffin</i> , 500 S.E.2d 437 (N.C. 1998).....	19
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909).....	17
<i>Harris v. Cuyler</i> , 664 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Heal v. Heal</i> , 762 A.2d 463 (R.I. 2000)	29
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897).....	17
<i>In re 60 E. 80th St. Equities, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2000)	18, 26
<i>In re DeVille</i> , 361 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>In re Kunstler</i> , 914 F.2d 505 (4th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of Flaherty</i> , 646 P.2d 179 (Cal. 1982).....	22
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 278 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19, 29, 31
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	28
<i>Jensen v. Fed. Land Bank</i> , 882 F.2d 340 (8th Cir. 1989).....	18, 19
<i>Jones v. Pittsburgh Nat'l Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 1350 (3d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Kapco Mfg. Co. v. C & O Enters., Inc.</i> , 886 F.2d 1485 (7th Cir. 1989).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kilpatrick v. Bullough Abatement, Inc.</i> , 199 P.3d 957 (Utah 2008)	19, 27
<i>Kirshner v. Uniden Corp. of Am.</i> , 842 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19, 27
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957).....	27
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	24, 27
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	12
<i>Lindsey's, Inc. v. Goodover</i> , 872 P.2d 767 (Mont. 1994).....	19
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	29
<i>Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 225 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002).....	21
<i>Ohio Furniture Co. v. Mindala</i> , 488 N.E.2d 881 (Ohio 1986).....	19, 27
<i>Osterlund v. State</i> , 30 A.2d 393 (Conn. 1943).....	20
<i>Pac. Harbor Capital, Inc. v. Carnival Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	17, 25, 27
<i>Payne v. DeWitt</i> , 995 P.2d 1088 (Okla. 1999).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	29
<i>Pierce v. Pierce</i> , 39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001).....	15
<i>Reece v. Georgia</i> , 350 U.S. 85 (1955).....	14
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dabney</i> , 73 F.3d 262 (10th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Riccard v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	17, 26
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 194 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Silverman v. Mut. Trust Life Ins. Co.</i> (<i>In re Big Rapids Mall Assocs.</i>), 98 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Smith v. Elec. Parts, Inc.</i> , 907 P.2d 958 (Mont. 1995).....	21
<i>Smith v. Groleske</i> , 196 P.3d 1102 (Alaska 2008)	22
<i>St. Paul Ins. Co. v. Hayes</i> , 770 A.2d 611 (Me. 2001)	20
<i>Tamari v. Bache & Co. (Lebanon) S.A.L.</i> , 729 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Textor v. Bd. of Regents of N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Tom Growney Equip., Inc. v. Shelley Irrigation</i> <i>Dev., Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1987) .	18, 19, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Town of New Hartford v. Conn. Res. Recovery Auth.</i> , 970 A.2d 570 (Conn. 2009).....	19
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Gen. Atomic Co.</i> , 629 P.2d 231 (N.M. 1980)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Jimenez v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 400 F.3d 853 (10th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>United States v. 1948 S. Martin Luther King Dr.</i> , 270 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	14, 15
<i>Uselman v. Uselman</i> , 464 N.W.2d 130 (Minn. 1990).....	22
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	13
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	20
OKLA. STAT. tit. 12, § 3226	23
OKLA. STAT. tit. 12, § 3234	23
OKLA. STAT. tit. 20, § 1403	6, 14, 15
OKLA. DIST. CT. R. 15.....	6, 14, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jonathan J. Dunn & William J. King, <i>Discovery Sanctions as an Independent Case Strategy: An Alarming Trend in Litigation</i> , ABA FIDELITY & SURETY LAW COMM. NEWS-LETTER, Winter 2002, at 17.....	28
